

AMENDMENT #1

OFFERED IN THE SENATE

TO: CSSB 30(), Draft Version "X"

- 1 Page 22, lines 3 - 4:
- 2 Delete all material.
- 3
- 4 Renumber the following paragraph accordingly.
- 5
- 6 Page 22, lines 5 - 6:
- 7 Delete "or marijuana accessory"
- 8
- 9 Page 22, line 7, following "removed":
- 10 Insert "while in the vehicle"

AMENDMENT #2

OFFERED IN THE SENATE

TO: CSSB 30(), Draft Version "X"

Page 7, line 21, following "remuneration":

Insert "or barter"

Page 7, line 23, following "remuneration":

Insert "or barter"

Page 12, lines 10 - 12:

Delete all material.

Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

Page 13, line 18, following "remuneration":

Insert "or barter"

Page 16, following line 24:

Insert a new bill section to read:

"* **Sec. 25.** AS 17.38.120(c) is amended to read:

(c) Nothing in this chapter is intended to permit the transfer of marijuana, with
or without remuneration or barter, to a person under [THE AGE OF] 21 years of
age."

Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

1 Page 21, line 11:

2 Delete ";

3 Insert "."

4

5 Page 21, line 12:

6 Delete all material.

AMENDMENT #3

OFFERED IN THE SENATE

TO: CSSB 30(), Draft Version "X"

- 1 Page 16, line 17:
- 2 Delete "a day"
- 3 Insert "in one transaction"

AMENDMENT # 4

OFFERED IN THE SENATE

TO: CSSB 30(), Draft Version "X"

- 1 Page 1, line 3:
- 2 Delete "**relating to municipalities**;"
- 3
- 4 Page 22, lines 8 - 14:
- 5 Delete all material.
- 6
- 7 Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

AMENDMENT #5

OFFERED IN THE SENATE

TO: CSSB 30(), Draft Version "X"

- 1 Page 11, line 18, following "overdose":
- 2 Insert "or significant adverse marijuana reaction"
- 3
- 4 Page 11, line 28, following "overdose":
- 5 Insert "or significant adverse marijuana reaction"
- 6
- 7 Page 11, line 31, following "overdose":
- 8 Insert "or significant adverse marijuana reaction"

AMENDMENT # 6

OFFERED IN THE SENATE

TO: CSSB 30(), Draft Version "X"

Page 5, lines 2 - 4:

Delete all material and insert:

"(F) 16 [ONE OR MORE PREPARATIONS, COMPOUNDS,
MIXTURES, OR SUBSTANCES OF AN AGGREGATE WEIGHT OF
FOUR] ounces or more of usable marijuana [CONTAINING A SCHEDULE
VIA CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE]; or"

Page 6, lines 16 - 18:

Delete all material and insert:

"(A) more [ONE OR MORE PREPARATIONS,
COMPOUNDS, MIXTURES, OR SUBSTANCES OF AN AGGREGATE
WEIGHT OF LESS] than one ounce of usable marijuana [CONTAINING A
SCHEDULE VIA CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE];"

Page 7, lines 8 - 11:

Delete all material and insert:

"(E) at least three ounces but less than 16 ounces of usable
marijuana [ONE OR MORE PREPARATIONS, COMPOUNDS,
MIXTURES, OR SUBSTANCES OF AN AGGREGATE WEIGHT OF ONE
OUNCE OR MORE CONTAINING A SCHEDULE VIA CONTROLLED
SUBSTANCE]; or"

Page 7, line 16:

1 Delete "a schedule VIA controlled substance"

2 Insert "usable marijuana"

4 Page 7, lines 19 - 21:

5 Delete all material and insert:

6 "(A) one ounce or less of usable marijuana for
7 remuneration; or"

9 Page 7, lines 30 - 31:

10 Delete "a schedule VIA controlled substance"

11 Insert "usable marijuana"

13 Page 8, line 5:

14 Delete "a schedule VIA controlled substance"

15 Insert "usable marijuana"

17 Page 8, lines 16 - 17:

18 Delete "at least two ounces but less than three ounces [LESS THAN ONE
19 OUNCE]"

20 Insert "less than one ounce"

22 Page 8, following line 22:

23 Insert a new paragraph to read:

24 "(4) possesses at least two ounces but less than three ounces of
25 usable marijuana;"

27 Renumber the following paragraphs accordingly.

29 Page 8, lines 25 - 26:

30 Delete "one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures, or substances of an
31 aggregate weight of"

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

Page 8, line 27:

Delete "a schedule VIA controlled substance"

Insert "usable marijuana"

Page 8, line 29:

Delete "(a)(2)(A), (a)(4), and (a)(5)"

Insert "(a)(4) - (a)(6)"

Page 9, line 1:

Delete "a schedule VIA controlled substance"

Insert "usable marijuana"

Page 9, lines 9 - 11:

Delete all material and insert:

"(1) possesses more than one ounce but less than two ounces of usable
marijuana;"

Page 9, lines 14 - 16:

Delete all material and insert:

"(i) possesses less than two ounces of usable marijuana;
or"

Page 9, lines 17 - 18:

Delete "a schedule VIA controlled substance"

Insert "usable marijuana"

Page 9, lines 19 - 20:

Delete "a schedule VIA controlled substance"

Insert "usable marijuana"

Page 9, line 21:

Delete "a schedule VIA controlled substance"

Insert "usable marijuana"

Page 9, line 28:

Delete "a schedule VIA controlled substance"

Insert "usable marijuana"

Page 9, line 31, through page 10, line 1:

Delete "a schedule VIA controlled substance"

Insert "usable marijuana"

Page 10, line 20:

Delete "a schedule VIA controlled substance"

Insert "**usable marijuana** [A SCHEDULE VIA CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE]"

Page 12, line 10:

Delete "a new paragraph"

Insert "new paragraphs"

Page 12, line 12, following "means":

Insert ";

(32) "usable marijuana" means the seeds, leaves, buds, and flowers of the plant genus cannabis, hashish, hash oil, and marijuana concentrates, but does not include the stalks or roots of the plant genus cannabis"

Page 13, line 10, following "of":

Insert "**usable**"

Page 13, line 15, following "**more of**":

Insert "**usable**"

1

2 Page 23, line 18:

3 Delete "**a schedule VIA controlled substance**"

4 Insert "**usable marijuana**"

5

6 Page 23, line 20, following "11.71.060(a)(1),":

7 Insert "11.71.060(a)(2)(A),"

AMENDMENT # 7

OFFERED IN THE SENATE

TO: CSSB 30(), Draft Version "X"

1 Page 16, following line 14:

2 Insert a new bill section to read:

3 "* **Sec. 24.** AS 17.38.070 is amended by adding a new subsection to read:

4 (h) A retail marijuana store may only sell or deliver marijuana or marijuana
5 products to a person who is present at the premises of the retail marijuana store."
6

7 Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

AMENDMENT H 8

OFFERED IN THE SENATE

TO: CSSB 30(), Draft Version "X"

1 Page 16, line 16, following "regulation":

2 Insert "(1) permitting an officer, agent, or employee of a retail marijuana store, under
3 conditions set by the board, to complete the delivery or sale of marijuana or marijuana
4 products at a location other than the premises of the retail marijuana store;

5 (2)"

AMENDMENT #9

OFFERED IN THE SENATE

TO: CSSB 30(), Draft Version "X"

1 Page 17, line 13, following "knowingly":

2 Insert "(1)"

3

4 Page 17, line 15, following "sold":

5 Insert "; or

6 (2) present a birth certificate or other written evidence of age that is
7 fraudulent or false or that is not the person's own, or otherwise misrepresent the
8 person's age for the purpose of

9 (i) purchasing, attempting to purchase, or otherwise
10 procuring or attempting to procure marijuana or marijuana products; or

11 (ii) gaining access to a registered marijuana
12 establishment"

AMENDMENT #10

OFFERED IN THE SENATE

TO: CSSB 30(), Draft Version "X"

1 Page 10, lines 7 - 15:

2 Delete all material and insert:

3 "(1) up to \$300 for a violation of (a)(1), (a)(3), or (a)(4) of this section;

4 (2) \$300 for a violation of (a)(2)(A) of this section; the court may

5 reduce the fine to \$50 for a defendant under 18 years of age if the defendant supplies

6 to the court, within six months, proof of completion of a community diversion panel or

7 a state-approved marijuana education or treatment program; in this paragraph,

8 "community diversion panel" means a youth court or other group selected by the court

9 to serve as a sentencing option for a person convicted under (a)(2)(A) of this section;"

10

11 Renumber the following paragraph accordingly.

AMENDMENT # 11

OFFERED IN THE SENATE

TO: CSSB 30(), Draft Version "X"

- 1 Page 11, line 12, following "oil":
- 2 Insert ";
- 3 (4) tetrahydrocannabinols"
- 4
- 5 Page 23, line 20, following "11.71.160(f)(2)":
- 6 Insert ", 11.71.160(f)(3)"

AMENDMENT #12

OFFERED IN THE SENATE

TO: CSSB 30(), Draft Version "X"

1 Page 17, line 20:

2 Delete "or"

3

4 Page 17, line 22, following "age":

5 Insert "; or

6 (3) is acting in the capacity of an employee or volunteer of an agency

7 providing emergency medical or fire protection services while on the premises"

AMENDMENT #13

OFFERED IN THE SENATE

TO: CSSB 30(), Draft Version "X"

1 Page 20, following line 21:

2 Insert a new section to read:

3 "Sec. 17.38.310. **Peace officer powers.** The director of the board and the
4 persons employed for the administration and enforcement of this chapter may, with the
5 concurrence of the commissioner of public safety, exercise the powers of peace
6 officers when those powers are specifically granted by the board. Powers granted by
7 the board under this section may be exercised only when necessary for the
8 enforcement of the criminally punishable provisions of this chapter, regulations of the
9 board, and other criminally punishable laws and regulations."

AMENDMENT # 14

OFFERED IN THE SENATE

TO: CSSB 30(), Draft Version "X"

1 Page 8, line 22, following "i":

2 Insert "or"

3

4 Page 8, lines 24 - 27:

5 Delete "i; or

6 (5) possesses, displays, delivers, or transports one or more
7 preparations, compounds, mixtures, or substances of an aggregate weight of
8 more than one ounce of a schedule VIA controlled substance in a public place"

9

10 Page 8, line 29:

11 Delete ", (a)(4), and (a)(5)"

12 Insert "and (a)(4)"

AMENDMENT # 15

OFFERED IN THE SENATE

TO: CSSB 30(), Draft Version "X"

- 1 Page 6, line 2:
- 2 Delete "this section"
- 3 Insert "AS 11.71.010 - 11.71.040"

AMENDMENT #16

OFFERED IN THE SENATE

TO: CSSB 30(), Draft Version "X"

- 1 Page 21, following line 8:
- 2 Insert a new paragraph to read:
- 3 "(18) "manufacture" has the meaning given in AS 11.71.900;"
- 4
- 5 Renumber the following paragraphs accordingly.

AMENDMENT # 17

OFFERED IN THE SENATE

TO: CSSB 30(), Draft Version "X"

- 1 Page 18, line 7:
- 2 Delete "AS 17.38.210"
- 3 Insert "AS 17.38.200, 17.38.210"

AMENDMENT #18

OFFERED IN THE SENATE

TO: CSSB 30(), Draft Version "X"

1 Page 17, line 7:

2 Delete "to a"

3 Insert "if the"

4

5 Page 17, line 8:

6 Delete the first occurrence of "who"